
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Centre Board 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 30 MAY 2012 

Time: 10.30am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
(Chairman) 
John Tomlinson (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Brian McMaster 
Deputy Wendy Mead 
 

Cllr Guy Nicholson 
Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Sue Robertson 
Keith Salway 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1501 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
Chris Duffield 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 Standing Declarations -  

 Deputy Catherine McGuinness has declared a general personal interest as a 
Trustee of the Guildhall School Development Fund, and as Chair of Governors 
of the City Academy, Hackney, which benefits from work with the Creative 
Learning Department. 

 
Cllr Guy Nicholson has declared a general personal interest as a Regional 
Council Member for London Arts Council England, a Board observer to Hackney 
Empire Ltd and as a Non-Executive Director of CREATE Ltd.   
  
Roly Keating has declared a general personal interest as a BBC employee with 
regard to the Barbican Centre’s connection with BBC’s Orchestras and the 
BBC’s Digital Partnership with the Arts Council.   

 
Christopher Purvis has declared a general personal interest as the (unpaid) 
Chairman of the Trustees of the Associate Ensemble.  

 
3. MINUTES 
 a) To agree the Public Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 28 March 2012 

b) To note the Public Minutes of the Finance Committee held on 16 May 2012 
c) To note the Public Minutes of the Risk Committee held on 21 May 2012 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 14) 

 
4. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
 Order of the Court of Common Council, dated 19 April 2012, appointing the 

Committee and approving its Terms of Reference  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
5. ELECTION  OF CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Chairman, pursuant to Standing Order No 29. 

 
 For Decision 
6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
 To elect a Deputy Chairman, pursuant to Standing Oder No 30 

 
 For Decision 
7. 2012/13 COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS 
 Report of the Town Clerk  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 22) 

 



3 
 

8. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS 
 Report of the Managing Director  
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 36) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the following items, on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of Exempt Information, as defined in Part 1, of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 
 
Item No    Exempt Paragraphs 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 a) To agree the non-public Minutes held on 28 March 2012 

b) To note the non-public Minutes of the Finance Committee held on 16 May 2012  
c) To note the non-public Minutes of the Risk Committee held on 21 May 2012 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 37 - 52) 

 
13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD 
 Report of the Town Clerk 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
14. THEATRE 
 Report of the Head of Theatre 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 72) 

 



15. MUSIC 
 Report of the Head of Music 
 For Information 
 (Pages 73 - 100) 

 
16. CULTURAL QUARTER 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 118) 

 
17. BUSINESS REVIEW (YEAR END ACCOUNTS) 
 Report of the Managing Director 

 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 119 - 140) 

 
18. 3-4 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN 
 Report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer 

 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 141 - 184) 

 
19. DEVELOPMENT 
 Report of the Head of Development 

 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 185 - 194) 

 
20. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS 
 Report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 

 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 195 - 206) 

 
21. BUILDING ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - PROGRESS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 

 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 207 - 212) 

 
22. RISK UPDATE 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 213 - 216) 

 



5 
 

23. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 217 - 224) 

 
24. HR REPORT - A VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE HR MANAGER 
 

For Information 
 

25. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



81 

 

 

BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
  

Wednesday 28 March 2012 
  
  

Minutes of the meeting of the BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD held in the 
Guildhall, West Wing, EC2 on WEDNESDAY, 28 March at 10.30am. 
  

Present 
  

Members:       

 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
(Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating 
Brian McMaster 
Wendy Mead  
Deputy Joyce Nash  
Councillor Guy Nicholson  
  
  

Alderman Dr Andrew Parmley 
Keith Salway 
Sue Robertson 
Deputy Giles Shilson 

Matthew Richardson 
John Tomlinson  
John Scott (ex-officio) 
Christopher Purvis (ex-officio) 

Officers:       

Julie Mayer 
Matthew Lawrence 

Howard Hillier-Danes 

- 
- 
- 

Town Clerk’s Department 
Town Clerk’s Department 
City Surveyors 

  

Nick Kenyon - Managing Director, Barbican 
Centre 

  

Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre   

Leo Thomson  - Barbican Centre   

Louise Jeffreys - Barbican Centre   

Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre   

Shaun Kerfoot - Barbican Centre   

Jim Turner - Barbican Centre   

Nikki Cornwell - Barbican Centre   

Lorna Gemmell 
Lynette Brooks 

- 
- 

Barbican Centre 
Barbican Centre 

  

Steve Eddy 

Nigel Walker 
Peter Martin 

- 
- 
- 

Barbican Centre 

Barbican Centre 
Barbican Centre 

  

      
  

  
        

  

1.       APOLOGIES 
  

Apologies for lateness were received from Mr R Keating.    
  

  
  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



82 

 

 

  

2.        DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING 

            
Deputy Catherine McGuinness declared a general personal interest as a 
Trustee of the Guildhall School Development Fund and as Chairman of 
Governors of the City Academy, Hackney, which benefited from work with 
the Creative Learning department. (standing declaration) 

  

           John Tomlinson declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Item 
10 (London Symphony Orchestra – Annual Review for 2010/11) as his 
wife is a member of the LSO Community Choir. 

  

Cllr Guy Nicholson declared a general personal interest as a Regional 
Council Member for London Arts Council England, a Board observer to 
Hackney Empire Ltd and as a Non-Executive Director of CREATE Ltd.   
(standing declaration) 
  

Roly Keating declared a general personal interest as a BBC employee 
with regard to the Barbican Centre’s connection with BBC’s Orchestras 
and the BBC’s Digital Partnership with the Arts Council.  (standing 
declaration) 
  

Christopher Purvis declared a general personal interest as the (unpaid) 
Chairman of the Trustees of the Associate Ensemble.  (standing 
declaration) 
 
  

3a.        MINUTES 

i)      The public minutes and summary of the Barbican Centre Board 
meeting held on 25 January 2012 were approved. 

 ii)    The public minutes and summary of the Finance Committee of the 
Barbican Board held on 12 March had been circulated in draft and 
would be approved at the next meeting of the Finance Committee. 

  

4.         MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE’S DIRECTORS 
             
           Members received a report of the Managing Director, authored by 

Barbican Directors, updating the Board on the following areas:  Campus, 
Programming, Creative Learning, Audiences and Development, Buildings 
and Business and Commercial.  The full Business Review, which 
underpinned this update report, appeared under ‘Management Report 
Annexe’ – item 11 in ‘non-public business’.   

  

Page 2



83 

 

 

          The Managing Director introduced the report by highlighting the success of 
the 30th birthday celebrations including recent complimentary mentions 
by BBC2 and the Guardian.  

             
           Members were disappointed to note that the bid to the Arts Council 

in respect of the Flying System had been unsuccessful, as it had not 
met the criteria.  

  

          The Director of Audience Development provided an update in 
respect of the Digital Content Producer.  This post would report to 
the Director of Audience Development but the reporting line would 
link to the other Directors.   

  

           During the discussion, the following questions were answered and 
issues and actions raised: 

  

1.    The Chairman praised the positive press coverage and the 
success of the Away Day on 29 February. 

  

2.    Members asked if they could receive the press reviews 
fortnightly rather than monthly, via email.  The Director of 
Audience Development would check copyright laws in relation 
to circulating published material.  A Member suggested that it 
would be helpful to place a printed copy in the reading room. 
The MD suggested that digital links could be used to access 
press coverage, and instructions would be given. 

  

3.    Members asked for a copy of the National Music Plan and a 
link to the Henley Report.   

  

4.    Printing tickets at home had been subject to thorough scrutiny 
by Internal Audit. 

  

5.    Could the timed admissions for Bond exclude Members and 
Patrons? 

  

6.    The Director of Creative Learning would ensure that 
discussions take place on activity with the Barbican Library.   

  

7.    The Head of Programming offered Board Members individual 
briefing sessions on how the Arts Department is structured and 
how it works. 

  

RECEIVED 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



84 

 

 

 
 

5.        QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE   
BOARD 

             
There were no questions. 

 
 

6.        ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 

  

          The Chairman thanked Deputies Nash and Barker, who would be standing 
down from the Board as their terms had expired.  Both Members had 
been Chairmen of the Barbican Board and their contributions had steered 
the Centre to its current strong position.   

  

           The Chairman thanked officers for the success of both the Committee 
Dinner on 6 March and the Awayday on 29 February. 

  

7.        EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

  

            Item No.                                                               Exempt Paragraphs 
  

            8-16                                                                                 3 
  
  

SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 

  
  

8a.      MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 

             
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2012 were 
approved.  
  
  

8b.      BARBICAN CENTRE FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES 
  

The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2012 were 
received and would be approved at the next meeting of the Finance 
Committee. 

  
 RECEIVED 

 
 
 

Page 4



85 

 

 

9.         OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD 

              
            RECEIVED 
 

10.       LONDON SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA (LSO) – Annual Review 2010/11 
             

The Director of the LSO was invited to present the Annual Report, which 
had been written for the information of Barbican Centre Board 
Members.  It set out a summary of the LSO’s activity in 2010/11, 
followed by details of the outlook for 2011/12 and beyond.   
            

 RECEIVED 
  

11.      BUSINESS REVIEW 2011/12 – PERIOD 10 ACCOUNTS 
  

           This report had been to the Finance Committee on 12 March.  The draft 
minutes recorded that the Committee had been pleased to note the 
favourable position and the possibility of a small surplus. 

  

             RECEIVED 
  

12.      CAPITAL WORKS  
             
        This report had been to the Finance Committee on 12 March.   
 
 RECEIVED 

  

13.        BARBICAN CENTRE BUDGET 2012/13 UPDATE 
  

             This report had been to the Finance Committee of 12 March.   
   

             RECEIVED 
  

 14.        COMMERCIAL STRATEGY 
  

This report had been to the Finance Committee on 12 March. 
  

             RECEIVED 
  

15.        RISK UPDATE 
  

           This report had been to the Finance Committee on 12 March.  
             

RECEIVED 

                  
 
             AT 12.20PM, MEMBERS AGREED TO WAIVE STANDING ORDERS IN 

ORDER TO CONCLUDE THE BUSINESS ON THE AGENDA 
 
  

Page 5



86 

 

 

16.        HR STRATEGY 
 

             RECEIVED 

             
17.      QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

BOARD 
  

           There were no questions 
  

18.      ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREE SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

  

           There were no items 
 
  

  

             The meeting finished at 1.10 pm 
  
 
 
 

------------------------------------ 
CHAIRMAN 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no. 020 7332 1410 

e-mail: Julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
  
  

 

Page 6



205 

 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

16 May 2012 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN 
CENTRE BOARD held at Guildhall, EC2 on WEDNESDAY, 16 MAY at 10:30 am 
 
Present 
 
Members: 
 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
John Scott 
John Tomlinson 
 
Officers 
   
Julie Mayer  Town Clerk’s Department 
Mathew Lawrence  Town Clerk’s Department 
Andrew Wilde  City Surveyor’s Department 
Leo Thompson  Barbican Centre 
Louise Jeffreys 
Shaun Kerfoot 
Sandeep Dwesar 
Sean Gregory 

 Barbican Centre 
Barbican Centre 
Barbican Centre 
Barbican Centre 

Nick Kenyon Barbican Centre 
Jim Turner  Barbican Centre 
Nikki Cornwell  Barbican Centre 
Peter Martin  Barbican Centre 

 
 

Part 1 – Public Agenda 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Tom Hoffman and Keith Salway. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING 

 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES: 
 

The public minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Finance Committee 
held on 12 March were approved. 

Page 7



206 

 

 

  
4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 

There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

There was none. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 
Item No.  

 
Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

  
7-14 3 

 
 

SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 

 
7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES – BARBICAN FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

AGREED, subject to a minor drafting error. 
 

8. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 

RECEIVED 
 

9. BUSINESS REVIEW (DRAFT YEAR-END ACCOUNTS) 
 
RECEIVED 
 

10. 3-4 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN 
 
RECEIVED 
 

11. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS 
 

RECEIVED 
 
12. CAPITAL CAP 3 APPLICATION  
 

DEFERRED 
 
 

Page 8



207 

 

 

13. CREATIVE LEARNING RESTRUCTURE 
 
RECEIVED 

 
14. DEVELOPMENT REPORT 

 
RECEIVED 
 

15. EXHIBITION HALLS COMPENSATION 
 
RECEIVED 
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
 
RECEIVED 
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 
There were no items. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 12.30 PM 
 
CHAIRMAN 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
Tel: 020 7332 1430 
Email: Julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

RISK COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
21 May 2012 

 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the RISK COMMITTEE OF THE BARBICAN CENTRE 
BOARD held in The Managing Director’s Officer at the Barbican Centre on 
MONDAY, 21 MAY 2012 at 9.30 am.  
 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy Chairman) 
Keith Salway 
John Tomlinson 
 
Officers 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s Department 
Paul Nagle 
Aden Lisman 
Caroline Al-Beyerty 
Peter Martin 
Sandeep Dwesar 
Nick Kenyon 
 

- 
- 
- 
- 
- 
- 

Chamberlain’s 
Chamberlain’s 
Chamberlain’s 
Barbican Centre 
Barbican Centre 
Barbican Centre 

   
1. APOLOGIES 

Mr Brian McMaster submitted apologies 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 There were no declarations. 
 
3. MINUTES 

 The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 6 February 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
4. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
 This report provided the Committee with an update on the progress of Internal 

Audit reviews undertaken within the Barbican Centre since the last report in 
February 2012.  Members noted that all items listed on the ‘Outstanding 
Actions’ list, at item 9 on the Non-Public Agenda, in respect of Internal Audit, 
had been discharged in this report.   

 

[...]
s exercise would be concluded shortly.   

 
 The Managing Director commended the joint working between Chamberlains 

and the Barbican Centre, which had produced a very positive review. 
 
 RECEIVED 
 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE               

COMMITTEE 
 There were no questions  
  
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

There were no items. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Page 12



 

3 

 

 
Item No. Exempt Paragraphs 

            10 - 14  3 
  
 

 
SUMMARY OF THE MATTERS CONSIDERED WHILST 

THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 
 

 
9. MINUTES  

 The non-public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 October 2011 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
10. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Received  
 
11. CAPITAL CAP 3  
 Withdrawn 
 
12. RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 Received 
 
13. FIRE SAFETY BRIEFING 
 Received 
 
 At 11.25 am Members agreed to suspend standing orders, to conclude the 

business on the Agenda 
 
14. INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 Received 
 
15. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

There were no questions 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREED SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 
There were no urgent items. 

  
The meeting finished at 11.50 am  
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no. 020 7332 1410 
e-mail: Julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



WOOTTON, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City 
of London on Thursday 19th April 2012, 
doth hereby appoint the following 
Committee until the first meeting o
[...]
erence 
 To be responsible for:- 
(a) the operation and maintenance of the Barbican Centre and Art Gallery, having determined the general principles and 

financial targets within which the Centre will operate; 
 

(b) the appointment of the Managing Director of the Barbican Centre; 
 

(c) fulfilment of the purpose given to the Committee by the City of London Corporation, viz. the provision of an excellent 
Centre for the education, enlightenment and entertainment of all who visit it, and to stimulate enterprise in all its 
activities. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee: Barbican Centre Board 

Date: 
30 May 2012  

Item No. 
7 
 
 

Subject: 
Barbican Centre Board - Appointment of the Finance, Reference, Nominations and 
Risk Sub Committees for 2012/2013  
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

Public 
 

For Decision 

 
Summary  

 
The purpose of this report is to consider the appointments of your Finance 
and Reference Sub Committees, Nominations, Development and Risk 
Committee, for 2012/2013. The Town Clerk has sought expressions of 
interest from Board Members as the Board, in line with City of London 
Corporation practice, has, in the past, chosen not to re-appoint Members 
automatically.  
 
Board Members are also asked to decide whether to reinstate the 
Development Committee. 
 
Recommendations: 
That the Committee decide the membership for 2012/13 of the following:- 
 
(1) Finance Sub Committee   
(2) Reference Sub Committee  
(3) Nominations Sub Committee  
(4) Risk Sub Committee Development Sub Committee; and whether 

you wish to reinstate it  
 

 
 

 Barbican Finance Committee 
 
1. The Finance Committee was established in 2008 with the following remit:- 

  

• To review all financial matters with delegated power to act 

• To consider the business plan and budget prior to submission to the Board 

• To review all capital cap and premises matters with delegated power to act 

• To review risk man
[...]
ntre across the Barbican Centre Trust,  

• Barbican Centre and its Development Department 

• the business plan and budget for the Development department 

• the total consolidated development income and expenditure (fully costed 
including cost of events) 

• measurement against agreed budgets 

• supervision of fund-raising management processes including staffing 

• The Committee will report back as necessary to the Barbican Centre Board. 
 

27.   The membership of the Development Committee in 2010/11 was: 
 
Chairman – Chairman of the Barbican Centre Trust – Christopher Purvis 
Chairman of Barbican Centre Board 
Deputy Chairman of the Barbican Centre Board 
Keith Salway  
 

28. Quorum is any three members 
 

29.  The membership comprises four members: the Chairman and Deputy Chairman 
of the Board, the Chairman of the Barbican Centre Trust (who will act as the 
Chairman of the Development Committee) and one other Member of the Board; 
all of whom are entitled to vote. 

 
30. Board Members are invited to express their interest in the one vacancy on the 

Barbican Centre Development Committee.  
 
31.  Recommendation: Subject to the re-instatement of the Development Committee, 

Members decide the membership of the Barbican Centre Development 
Committee for the ensuing year 

 
 
Background Papers used in preparing this report: 
 
Governance Review Working Party 16 December 2010 – ‘Sub Committees and 

Working Parties’ 
 
 
Contact: 
Julie Mayer 
020 7 332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): 

Barbican Board 
Date(s): 

30 May 2012 
Item no. 

Subject: 

Management Report by the Barbican's Directors 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Managing Director 

For 

Information 

SUMMARY 

 

• The Management Report comprises current updates in six 

sections, authored by Barbican directors in Campus, 

Programming, Creative Learning, Audiences & Development, 

Buildings and Business & Commercial.  

• Each of the six sections highlights ‘progress & issues’ for 

recent/ current activity, then draws attention to upcoming 

events and developments in ‘preview & planning’.  

• Reported activity is marked, where relevant, against the 

Barbican Centre’s strategic objectives. For reference, the full 

list of objectives is attached at Appendix A.  

• The full Business Review which underpins this update report 

is under ‘Management Report Annex’ - item 17 in ‘non-public 

business’ 

 

Recommendation 

It is recommended that Members receive this report for information. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



Main Report 

 

 

1. Report:  Cultural Quarter 
 Strategic 

Objective 

1.1 Progress & Issues  

 

 “Performed in the sumptuous cultural haven of the Barbican Centre… it 

is Blanchett's exceptional performance … that leaves Gross und Klein 

lingering in your mind and wishing you could watch it all over again.” 

Huffington Post  

 

Over the last few weeks the Centre and the Quarter have been firing on all 

cylinders.  

 

• The topping out of Milton Court was a landmark moment in this vital 

development, endorsing the plans for the Cultural Quarter, full of 

dramatic views and surprises. The building is on target and plans are 

advancing for the opening in September 2013. First collaborative 

projects include a major Benjamin Britten centenary event in autumn 

2013, and initial appearances by the Associate Ensembles. 

 

• The public art programme for Milton Court with its associated 

commissions for the foyer spaces is being run with help from the 

Barbican Art Gallery. 

 

• The performances by the Guildhall School of Britten’s A Midsummer 

Night’s Dream took place in the Barbican Theatre, highlighting the 

exchange of spaces which will become increasingly possible with 

Milton Court; the opera was streamed on the web thanks to a three-

way collaboration between GSMD, Barbican, and LSO St Luke’s. 

 

• A successful Mansion House launc
[...]
f Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

Page 207

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 212

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 22

P
age 213

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 216

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 23

Page 217

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 219

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 224

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	16 May 2012 p
	120521

	4 Order of the Court of Common Council
	7 2012/13 Committee Appointments
	8 Management Report by the Centre's Directors
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	16 May 2012 NP
	120521 NP

	13 Outstanding actions of the Board
	14 Theatre
	14 - theatre appendix-XLS

	15 Music
	16 Cultural Quarter
	17 Business Review (Year End Accounts)
	17 - Business Review appendices

	18 3-4 Year Business Plan
	18 - Business Plan
	18 -  Business Plan appendices

	19 Development
	20 Update on Capital Works
	21 Building Energy Management System - Progress Report
	22 Risk update
	23 Decisions taken under urgency
	23 - Urgent decision - carparking APX




Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN CENTRE BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 30 May 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Centre Board held at the Guildhall EC2 
at 10.30am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
John Tomlinson (Deputy Chairman) 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Brian McMaster 
 

Deputy Wendy Mead 
Cllr Guy Nicholson 
Christopher Purvis (Ex-Officio Member) 
Keith Salway 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
 

 
Officers: 
Howard Hillier-Daines - City Surveyors 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Managing Director, The Barbican Centre 

Mathew Lawrence - Town Clerk's Department 

Sean Gregory - Barbican Centre 

Louise Jeffreys - Barbican Centre 

Leonora Thomson - Barbican Centre 

Steve Eddy - Barbican Centre 

Shaun Kerfoot - Barbican Centre 

Peter Martin - Barbican Centre 

Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Nigel Walker - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Vivienne Littlechild and Sue 
Robertson. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED : - That, 

i) the Public Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 28 March 2012 be 
approved; 

ii) the Public Minutes of the Finance Committee held on 16 May 2012 be 
noted; and 

iii) the Public Minutes of the Risk Committee held on 21 May 2012 be 
noted. 

 
 
 



4. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
That the Order of the Court of Common Council, 19 April, 2012, appointing the 
Committee be received and its terms of reference approved.  
 

5. ELECTION  OF CHAIRMAN  
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Standing Order No 29, Catherine 
McGuiness be elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

6. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Standing Order No 30, John Tomlinson 
be elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

7. 2012/13 COMMITTEE APPOINTMENTS  
Consideration was given to a report of the Town Clerk to appoint 
representatives to the various Sub Committees of the Barbican Centre Board 
Finance.  Members were also requested to consider whether to reinstate the 
Development Sub Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

i) the following memberships be agreed:- 
 
Finance Committee 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Jeremy Simons 
Keith Salway 
Guy Nicholson 
 
Reference Sub Committee 
Tom Hoffman 
Jeremy Simons 
Guy Nicholson 
Giles Shilson 
 
Nominations Committee 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Tom Hoffman 
Roly Keating 
 
Risk Committee 
Keith Salway 
Brian McMaster 
 
ii)  the Development Sub Committee not be reinstated. 
 

8. MANAGEMENT REPORT BY THE CENTRE'S DIRECTORS  
Consideration was given to a report of the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre which comprised current updates in six sections, authored by Barbican 
directors in Campus, Programming, Creative Learning, Audiences & 
Development, Buildings and Business & Commercial.  Each of the six sections 
highlighted ‘progress and issues’ for recent/current activity.  



 
Members noted the concerns raised regarding staffing levels and expressed 
their gratitude to all teams within the Barbican Centre for their hard work and 
efforts. 
 
With regards to the introduction of new digital technology to improve efficiency 
and ways of working, a further discussion around this would take place at a 
future meeting. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman reported one item of urgent business relative to noise nuisance 
from a catering outlet close to the Barbican Estate, an issue which had been 
reported by residents and which would be dealt with by Officers. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 28 March 2012, the 
public Minutes of the Finance Committee held on 16 May 2012 and the public 
Minutes of the Risk Committee held on 21 May 2012 were considered. 
 

13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS OF THE BOARD  
The outstanding actions were considered. 
 

14. THEATRE  
ExtensionConsideration was given to a report and presentation by the Head of 
Theatre on activity by the Theatre department at the Barbican Centre. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
EXTENSION OF THE MEETING 
 
At this point, the time limit for Committee meetings as set out in Standing 
Order No 40 had been reached, but there being more than a two-thirds majority 
of the Committee present who voted in favour of an extension, the Committee 
agreed to continue the meeting. 
 
 

15. MUSIC  
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Music which provided 
information on activity by the Music Department at the Barbican Centre. 
 



(Questions on this report were taken in considered with item 14). 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

16. CULTURAL QUARTER  
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Operating and Financial Officer 
which updated on the Cultural Quarter and Milton Court.   
 
RECEIVED. 
 

17. BUSINESS REVIEW (YEAR END ACCOUNTS)  
Consideration was given to a report which contained details of the 2011/12 
Period 12 Accounts. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

18. 3-4 YEAR BUSINESS PLAN  
Consideration was given to a report of the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre which provided details of the Barbican’s business plan for the period 
2012-15. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

19. DEVELOPMENT  
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Development which 
provided an update regarding the Development of the Barbican Centre. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

20. UPDATE ON CAPITAL WORKS  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Operations and Buildings 
which provided an update on the Centre’s Capital Cap programme and some 
other non-Capital Cap projects.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

21. BUILDING ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - PROGRESS REPORT  
Consideration was given to a progress report of the Operations and Buildings 
Director in respect of the Building Energy Management System. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

22. RISK UPDATE  
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the Risk 
Committee of the Barbican Centre Board. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 
 
 



 
23. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY  

Consideration was given to a report of the Town Clerk which reported on action 
taken under urgency procedures. 
  
RECEIVED. 
 

24. HR REPORT - A VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE HR MANAGER  
A verbal update was received from the Head of HR at the Barbican and 
Guildhall School of Music & Drama  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

25. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were two items of urgent business : - 
 

1) Creative Learning Division and its new structure proposal; and 
2) Cinema Project progress update 

 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 1.00pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1501 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


